

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered March 7, 2024

Administrator St. Johns on Fountain Lake 1771 Eagle View Circle Albert Lea, MN 56007

RE: CCN: 245635

Cycle Start Date: January 10, 2024

Dear Administrator:

On February 2, 2024, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On February 20, 2024, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of February 8, 2024.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective February 17, 2024, did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of February 2, 2024, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from February 17, 2024, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on February 8, 2024, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Location may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies. Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Orville L. Freeman Building | HRD 3A 3rd Floor

Office: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered February 2, 2024

Administrator St Johns On Fountain Lake 1771 Eagle View Circle Albert Lea, MN 56007

RE: CCN: 245635

Cycle Start Date: January 10, 2024

Dear Administrator:

On January 10, 2024, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS location for imposition. The CMS location concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective February 17, 2024.

The CMS location will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective February 17, 2024. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective February 17, 2024.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

The CMS location may determine to impose other remedies such as a Civil Money Penalty.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,995; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by February 17, 2024, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, St Johns On Fountain Lake will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from February 17, 2024. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

St Johns On Fountain Lake February 2, 2024 Page 3

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor
Mankato District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105
Mankato, Minnesota 56001

Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS location and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by July 10, 2024 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

St Johns On Fountain Lake February 2, 2024 Page 4

determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
202-795-7490

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Steven Delich, Program Representative at (312) 886-5216. Information may also be emailed to Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division St Johns On Fountain Lake February 2, 2024 Page 5

> P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/NHDisputeResolution

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 02/19/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING			C 1/10/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	1/10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
	Appendix Z, Emerg Requirements, §48	, a survey for compliance with ency Preparedness 3.73 was conducted during a tion survey. The facility was IN					
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2s correction is require acknowledge receip	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	F	000			
	survey was conduction investigation was a was IN NOT in com	, a standard recertification ted at your facility. A complaint lso conducted. Your facility apliance with the requirements opart B, Requirements for acilities.					
	The following composited:	laints were reviewed with NO					
	H56358622C (MN0 H56358623C (MN0 H56358750C (MN0 H56358751C (MN0 H56358970C (MN0 H56359115C (MN0	00098632) 00097360) 00099810) 00099814) 00091427)					
	as your allegation of the asyour allegation of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will					
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 02/05/2024	
	noung Orginou					J2/ JJ/2027	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	MPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		C 01/10/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE LBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIO	N
F 000	onsite revisit of you	ion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an refacility may be conducted to compliance with the	F 000			
		d/Make Treatment Decisions	F 552		2/5/24	
	The resident has th	g and Implementing Care. e right to be informed of, and her treatment, including:				
	language that he or	ight to be fully informed in she can understand of his or us, including but not limited to, condition.				
	advance, of the car	ight to be informed, in e to be furnished and the type essional that will furnish care.				
	advance, by the phy professional, of the care, of treatment a treatment options a option he or she pre	ight to be informed in sician or other practitioner or risks and benefits of proposed and treatment alternatives or nd to choose the alternative or efers. IT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observat review, the facility fa	ion, interview and document ailed to ensure 1 of 1 resident of lab and x-ray results when		F000 Preparation and submission of this Correction does not constitute an admission of agreement by the prothe truth of the facts alleged or the		
	Findings include:			correctness of the conclusions set the statement of deficiencies. The f	Plan of	
	R19's quarterly Min	imum Data Set (MDS)		Correction is prepared and submitte	€d	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING			C 1 0/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	•	10/2024
INAIVIL OI I	I NOVIDEN ON SOIT LIEN			1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE	,ODL	
ST JOHN	IS ON FOUNTAIN LA	KE		ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 552	Continued From pa	age 2	F 5	552		
	-	11/29/23, indicated R19 had		solely because of requirem	ents under	
	no cognitive impair	ments, no behaviors, eating, oral hygiene, dressing,		state and federal laws.		
	personal hygiene,	and mobility; required ssistance with toileting,		F552		
	•	•		St. John's has and always v	vill ensure its	
	bathing, utilized a wheelchair, diagnoses included: heart failure, chronic respiratory failure and sleep apnea.			residents are informed of, a in, his or her treatment.		
	R19's care plan re	viewed 12/13/23, indicated		R19 was visited by the DON	J on 1/11/2024	
	-	nt process r/t (related to)		to ensure lab and x-ray resi		
	primary diagnosis of fibromyalgia (disorder that causes pain and tenderness throughout the			clearly communicated to he		
	body), obstructive	pulmonary disease (airflow		A random sampling of like r	esidents was	
		thing-related problems),		interviewed by Social Service		
		ailure, chronic bronchitis, good		before 1/19/24 to determine		
		iting no concerns with		any concerns regarding the		
	encourage indeper	and interventions included ndent decisions, offer		results. No concerns were		
		ded, keep consistent staff and		The Informing Residents of	·	
	environment as mu	uch as possible.		Medical Condition and Trea	•	
	D10's progress no	to datad 12/26/22 at 2:51 n m		policy and procedure was re		
	health unit coordin	te dated 12/26/23 at 2:51 p.m., ator (HUC)-A indicated R19		1/15/2024 with no noted characters		
		knuckles right index finger,		Training and education of the	• •	
	, ,	knuckles swelling, pain goes sician orders see fax lab		procedure was completed very services and nursing staff of		
	,	rders connective tissue		1/19/2024. Anyone not yet		
	,	inflammation that involves the		be suspended from the sch	•	
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	c-reactive protein test checks		training and education is co		
		the body) and uric acid (high		draining arra oddoddon io oo	mprotou.	
		gout which is a type of		All residents will continually	be reviewed	
		itis that causes pain and		during IDT meetings for lab		
		nts), to be drawn next lab day.		appointments and results.		
	R19's progress no	te dated 12/28/23 at 4:30 p.m.,		Auditing and monitoring at	care	
	HUC-A indicated fi	ndings thumb arthritis, there is		conferences, and during we	ekly IDT	
		terphalangeal joint, no fracture		meetings to ensure if lab/xr		
	displacement, imp	ression: finger arthritis.		been communicated to the	residents, and	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING) CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		l	C / 10/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	.	10/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 552	HUC-A indicated la practitioner (CNP)-notified, and can de referral based on provide and can de referral based on provide and can de referral based on provide and findicated finger art signatures of HUC-(LPN)-A dated 12/2 R19's document of indicated CNP-C relab/test results and reviewed, CNP-D reviewe	es dated 1/3/24 at 7:07 a.m., b results per certified nurse C, labs reviewed, CNP-D ecide if he wants any further atient hand pain symptoms. X-ray results dated 12/28/23, hritis, document included A and licensed practical nurse 28/23. Ilab results dated 1/2/24, eceived and reviewed R19's CNP-C indicated labs of the eferral based on patient hand e document was dated 1/3/24		or family, and if they have quedone by DON or designed W, and Th) for 4 weeks, 1x weeks, and 2x monthly for coresults being reported to QA	ee 3x week (T, weekly for 4 one month with		

		A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245635	B. WING		1	C 10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	1 0 17	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
a response. R19 stat same nurse to be abliprevious nurses she from. During an interview of director of nursing (Dix-ray results were respected to notify the notify the resident of the nurse was expect resident was notified. On 1/10/24 at 8:08 at stated the facility prace and the nurse and the nurse and and places the resident. RN-C confirmed responsible for information resident of the results. On 1/10/24 at 8:16 at X-ray results are received will sign off on the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of the resident's paper of tab that notifies the nurse state of t	more ago, and has not had ed she has not had the e to follow up with the has requested the results on 1/9/24 at 4:34 p.m., the ON) stated when lab and ceived via fax, the HUC was a nurse and the nurse should the results. The DON stated ted to document when a of lab or X-ray results. on 1/9/24 at 4:34 p.m., the ON) stated the results. The HUC was a nurse and the nurse should the results are to document when a of lab or X-ray results. on 1/9/24 at 4:34 p.m., the ON) stated the tresults and the nurse should the signs off on the paper results are the nurse would be using and updating the	F 552			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	l \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245635	B. WING		01	C /10/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	710/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 552	x-ray and lab result nurse to follow up a R19 requested the stated staff should previous requests and X-rays, the DC inconsistent staff the overlooked. The expressed wanting and expected nursi when a resident recommendated 2/21, indicate Policy Statement: his or her total hea and options for treatment options for treatment recommendated and medical treatment recommendates and medical treatment recommendates and medical treatment recommendates and medical treatment recommendates are sident has an are representative is al 2. The resident's at medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director, or services is responsion of his or her medical director.	stated the provider was up with the R19 regarding ts, however would expect the and contact the doctor when results. The DON further have been aware of R19's of wanting her results of lab on further stated with the ne notification could possibly a DON was unaware R19 had to be notified of the results and staff to contact the provider quested lab results. Medical Condition and Informing Residents policy and Every resident is informed of atment and/or care. In and Implementation: informed/of his/her health condition, including diagnosis, and ations and prognosis, in and on an on-going basis. If appointed representative, the so informed. It tending physician, the facility's of the director of nursing sible for informing the resident all condition. In ming the ative of his or her medical did to present such information and cultural context that the ative can easily understand.		552			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILE	ILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING	à	01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	resident; 4. Information about presented at times for the resident/repror she is asking quewhen a change of the Resident/Family Grand participate in resident group, if one exists reasonable steps, who make residents a upcoming meetings (ii) Staff, visitors, or resident group or fathe respective grout (iii) The facility must group and the facility providing assistance requests that result (iv) The facility must group and the facility providing assistance requests that result (iv) The facility must group and the facility must group and the facility must resident or family groups concerning in the facility. (A) The facility must response and ration (B) This should not	t the resident's health status is that are convenient and useful resentative such as when he estions, raising concerns or reatment is proposed. oup and Response (i)(i)-(iv)(6)(7) resident has a right to organize esident groups in the facility. provide a resident or family, with private space; and take with the approval of the group, and family members aware of a in a timely manner. other guests may attend amily group meetings only at p's invitation. It provide a designated staff oved by the resident or family the yand who is responsible for e and responding to written from group meetings. It consider the views of a roup and act promptly upon recommendations of such issues of resident care and life to the able to demonstrate their hale for such response. The beconstrued to mean that the nent as recommended every		565		2/5/24
	§483.10(f)(6) The re	esident has a right to				

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245635	B. WING _		01/1	0/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	0/2024
ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE			1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565 Continued From page participate in family gro		F 56	55		
family member(s) or of representative(s) meet families or resident represidents in the facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility failer concerns identified at rever addressed and resolution or ongoing mompliance. This affect R11, R13, R15, R16, R and R57) who attended Findings include: Review of the 10/6/23, resident council meeting residents (R10, R11, R145, R46, R50, and R57) regarding perceived law there were no follow-be resident council meeting be taken by the facility. On 1/9/24, at 2:45 p.m surveyor and resident on R15, R43, R45, R46, R50, Residents stated the comonthly basis and speconcerns were discussed address or responding resident responding states of the comonthly basis and speconcerns were discussed address or responding resident responding states.	tin the facility with the presentative(s) of other is not met as evidenced is not met as evidenced, interview, and document doto ensure resident resident council meetings esidents notified of a measures to ensure sted all 11 residents (R10, R32, R43, R45, R46, R50, document resident council. 11/7//23, and 12/12/23, and minutes identified R13, R15, R16, R32, R43, R57) voiced concerns ck of adequate staffing. Up notes, in the subsequentings regarding any action to or any resolution. In meeting was held with council members R13, R50, R57 in attendance, ouncil group met on a cific departmental sed and departments failed to any concerns or as present. During meeting		F565 St. John's has and always will ensure each resident has a right to organiz participate in resident groups in the facility. An ad hoc resident council group (a invited and not all attended) met on 1/18/2024 at 1 pm to ask how reside council format can be improved to consistent communication on follow from their meetings. Policy and procedure Resident Couwas reviewed on 1/15/2024 and up to reflect that minutes will be takent each department will address area responsibility within a reasonable tiframe. The minutes will be reviewed the next meeting. An updated agenda has been built 1/10/2024 and initiated immediately Department head and activity staff educated on this policy by 1/15/2024. Auditing and monitoring of the residucating and monitoring of the residucation.	e and all were lent ensure y-up incil dated , and of me ed at by /. will be 24.	

1, '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING			C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	identified grievance promptly by the factor offered. "We have staffing issues and council about what communication is local director (AD) states forwards the minut (DON) who taken forwards the minut (DON) who taken forwards to the residuality had no system concerns expressed and discussed going change to follow up discussed during residentified she was a expressed at residual staffing. The facility staff. The DON further up with department but acknowledge the inform residents or updates, solutions, been shared with rebut it should have to council to be award their concerns.	es were not acted upon sility and no resolution was asked and complained about they never get back to the se being done about it. The acking and needs to improve." 13, at 10:57 a.m., with activities at that she reviews, edits, and es to the director of nursing orwards any concerns to the isors. The AD indicated es were responsible for follow dents. The AD confirmed the em to follow up with the end from one meeting to the next ag forward the process would to with the residents' concerns esident council. 14 at 11:54 a.m., with DON aware of resident concerns ent council meetings regarding a was working on hiring more ther stated that she does follow the supervisors for resolutions here is not a formal process to the residents at a council meeting, been in order for resident end address at a council meeting, been in order for resident of action taken to address	F 5	x6 months with results being QAPI.	ng reported to	
		3 at 12:11 p.m., with owledged the lack of a formal				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TE SURVEY MPLETED		
	245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LA			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	10/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
after they are addresupervisors and adeither herself or the person or via email regarding concerns. The A further stated important so the facommunication, ad and meeting minute through. The facility Resider identified the purpost to provide a forum suggestions for improncerns raised at the minutes and a department head someeting. F 686 SS=G CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1) President, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional standary promote healing, promote healing, promote healing, promote healing, promote healing, promote for the professional standary promote healing, promote for the promote for the promote healing, promote for the promote fo	p on the resident's concerns essed by department aministrators. The A stated that a DON will speak with, either in a pool will speak with a pool will speak will be sought by the next and provement. Questions and the meetings shall be noted in response from the appropriate hall be sought by the next and provement. Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer (1)(i)(ii) The pool will speak with, either in a pool will speak with a pool will speak with a pool will be		565		2/5/24

 ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING			C 10/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
OT IOU	IO ON FOLINITAIN LA			1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE			
SIJOHN	NS ON FOUNTAIN LA	KE		ALBERT LEA, MN 56007			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From pa	age 10	F 6	886			
	by: Based on observa	tion, interview and document		F686			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	failed to assess, monitor and					
	•	e relieving interventions for 2		St. John's has and always			
		R68) who developed pressure		residents receive care, con			
		failure resulted in R71 hen the resident developed an		professional standards of prevent pressure ulcers an	,		
		ure ulcer to left gluteus (butt		pressure ulcers unless they	•		
		three additional stage II		unavoidable.	, are		
	pressure ulcers on	•					
				R68 wounds were reasses			
	Findings include:			immediately, including a full by DON or designee on 1/1	,		
		ges defined by the Minimum		care plan was updated on			
	\	er Center Medicare/Medicaid		include turning and repositi	•		
	Services:			ensure healing and the pot occurrences.	ential for future		
		ılcers (Partial thickness loss of					
		as a shallow open ulcer with a		R71 Wound assessment w			
	_ •	d, without slough. May also		1/10/24 by DON or designed			
	present as an intac	ct or open/ ruptured blister.)		the emergency room on 1/2 was admitted on 1/12/2024			
	Unstageable press	ure ulcer: (Full-thickness skin		return, 1/19/2024, a compr	•		
		which the extent of tissue		wound and skin assessme			
		ulcer cannot be confirmed		completed and education a			
	because it is obscu	ured by slough or eschar.)		and off-loading, turning/rep	•		
				resident by DON or design			
		dmission, printed 1/10/24,		appropriate plan of care is	•		
		n to the facility on 11/14/23, the Diagnosis Report Sheet		to best alleviate current wo potential for future occurre			
		e renal disease with		protein supplement was ad	•		
		nal dialysis, orthopedic		1/31/2024. All interventions			
	_ •	uired absence of right great toe		were reviewed and updated	•		
		(1st and 2nd toes), reduced		by the DON.			
	, ,	nellitus, heart failure, anemia		A 11 - 41 1"1			
		th red blood cells in blood),		All other like residents were			
	of urination.	cessive body fat), and urgency		assessed, if necessary, by designee, on or before 1/19			
	or unitation.			concerns noted	NZUZŦ WILII IIU		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING				C 1 0/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ζ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Assessment dated Risk score (a scale developing pressure a mild risk. Other risk, other ri	ursing Comprehensive Skin 11/14/23, indicated Braden that measures the risk of e ulcers) of 13 which indicated isk factors included assistance ly living, non-compliance with head of bed elevated majority hotropic drug use. Skin ments included bruises, and sessment of potential problem areas found on assessment in left gluteal fold 4 centimeter ses and incision from foot. No additional assessments were bronic medical record. Sesment completed by licensed N)-D on 11/17/23 at 12:21 and gluteal fold wound present on tified as other non-pressure gractors included resident is dried as a transfer in large transfer and under R71 was placed on the nurse or orders. There was notified of the new			Policy and procedure Pressure injupolicy/procedure and Skin Assessnwere reviewed on 1/10/2024 with nochanges needed. C.N.A and Nursing staff were trained advicated on these policies and procedures, on or before 1/19/24 bor designee. Any staff not trained a educated will be not allowed until completed. Auditing and monitoring of weekly scheck on eMAR, and all new admission 1/20/2024 and forward, will be by DON or designee daily, M-F for weeks, 1x weekly for 4 weeks, and monthly for one month with results reported to QAPI.	ed and skin sions done 4	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	does have a surgice treatments included for the bed and surfer the bed	currently has no PU's but al wound. Skin and ulcer d a pressure reducing device gical wound care. /21/23 at 2:54 p.m., by dietary uded appetite was not good at wing, swallowing, taste in pain. R71 is not on a time. e (standardized assessment and document risk for re injuries) was completed on ore of 15 indicating mild risk. Although the Braden Scale ted mild risk, the skin ted risk factors of impaired cular disease, end stage renal abetes and requires LS. R71 also had a gluteal sion. In addition, there were so between the assessments. I resident was continent of tes indicated R71 required ging incontinent pads and was	F 6	86		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	.	710/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	measures as needekeep bedding wrink lotion to dry skin winutrition status as madequate fluid and wound per medical provider if concerns and bleeding. On mattress and press cushion was added staff on the frequent transferring or toiler pressure ulcers. On 12/6/23, Butt padiaper rash and skittimes a day as nee and inner thighs from the frequent transferring or toiler pressure ulcers. On 12/6/23, Butt padiaper rash and skittimes a day as nee and inner thighs from the frequent transferring or toiler pressure ulcers. On 12/10/23 at 11:12 LPN-C indicated we thigh, and on left mand wound on masuring 1.5 cm. Also has an unstage buttock measuring dressing was applied in the frequent of the provided in the provided	an. Use pressure reducing ed. Lower head of bed, and de free. Toilet per care plan, th cares. Dietician to evaluate needed and encourage food. Treatment to surgical doctor (MD) orders. Update is noted. Monitor for bruising 1/3/24 an alternating air sure reducing wheelchair it. The care plan failed to direct ncy for R71's repositioning, ting plan to reduce the risk of its este (topical medication for n irritations) was ordered four ded to irritated peri rectal area on nurse practitioner (NP)-D. 16 p.m., a progress note by bound open area of right inner nedial buttock measure 2.5 x 2 ight medical buttock was and one on lateral left 2.5 cm x 3 cm. Hydrocolloid ed to areas on buttocks and ste) applied to area on inner e medical record lacked rovider regarding the land no new interventions ent dated 12/10/23 at 11:24 uded: an unstageable PU on not present on admission. eathery tissue that is not part rocess and must be removed		86		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLE	
		245635	B. WING _		01/10/	2024
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	1 0 17 1 07	
PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 686	to support healing) bed and full thickness included non-composition weight bearing, in the offloading (technique from getting worse area). Wound is 2 90% eschar present Nurse interventions Current wound treat placed on nurse praddressed at next and 12/14/23 at 1:4 NA-B, also identified included "a wound left lateral buttock? Also has open area left 2.5 cm x 2 cm and 1.5 and 0.8 cm. and applied. Recommender please. Physical Mepilex to areas and as needed and to be a series of the supplier o	present over 90% of wound ess. Contributing factors bliance, personal habits, non bed most of the day with limited ue used to protect wounds due to added weight on the .5 x 3 cm with no tunneling and not with pink wound edges. Included chair cushion. Interest indicated R71 was actitioner board to be wisit. 7 p.m., a progress note by ed as health unit coordinator, unstagable pressure ulcer to 2.5 x 3 cm with 90% eschar. It is bilateral medial buttock with and right 1.5 cm x 1 cm and do hydrocolloid dressing endations included dressing endations included dressing esician orders were okay for and to change every 3 days and		36		
	by registered nurse fold, pressure ulcerwound indicated ar reddened friable tis macerated areas of wound on left glute 2 with measurement 100% slough presentable tissue noted wound on left laterated and docum	RN)-F indicated right gluteal stage 2. Appearance of ea difficult to measure, ssue with some open				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	' '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245635	B. WING	;	01/	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	1 017	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	buttock indicated P eschar, slough. Wo depth. Unable to depth without debridement eschar present for Nursing comments loose stools. Reside practitioner list for repressure reducing an Although an additional intervention The director of nursing signed wound assess on 12/29/23 a Brade a score of 14 which skin breakdown. Neadded. A Wound Assessme by LPN-D included present on admission with depth 0.3 cm. surrounding tissue included left buttock admission and was was checked as be indication the medical changes or commendation with slound clinic appoint this month. Nurse with the moderate drainage pain present and curvound clinic appoint is month. Nurse	ge 15 round identified on left center U and unstageable related to ound is 4 cm x 4 cm x 0.3 retermine if tunneling is present at. Slough was 85% with 15% of wound around edge. included frequent incontinent lent placed on nurse eview of possibly adding mattress for resident. nal wound was identified, no ons were added at this time. sing (DON) reviewed and ssment on 12/28/23. Hen scale was completed with indicated moderate risk for o additional interventions were ent dated 1/1/24 at 12:40 p.m. right buttock PU stage 3 not on. Wound was 1 cm x 1 cm Drainage was present and was red. A second wound of which was not present on PU stage 3. Medical provider reing notified, but there was no cal provider had made any nts about R71's PU. sted 1/4/24 at 3:01 p.m., by th wound was 4 cm x 4 cm, ugh covering wound bed with sloody and odorous. Severe urrent treatment not effective. Interest treatment not effective. Interes		686		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	7 10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	registered dietician R71's skin breakdo continued on thera requested due to far Nutritional supplem available. RD reconsupplement to supplement to supplement to supplement to supplevels. Although a 2:54 p.m., by dietar poor appetite and of swallowing, taste of was no indication a completed even the facility with a press R71's significant of the indicated R71 has PU's not present of reducing device for turning and repositions. R71's Care Area As 1/5/23, indicated R requires staff assis relieve pressure over confined to bed or R71 needs special reduce of relieve preschedule of turning. Observation and in R71 stated she has of the bed. R71 add her buttock, in the at the bars through the same results of the same results of the same results.	d as needed." 5/24 at 3:35 p.m., indicated (RD) was consulted due to own on buttock region. R71 peutic diet, a new weight was air to poor appetitive at times. nent provided at dialysis when mmend a high protein healing oort wound healing and protein progress note on 11/21/23 at ry manager (DM) identified concerns of chewing, hanges and mouth pain. There my nutritional changes were ough she was admitted to the ure ulcer on 11/23. nange MDS dated 1/5/23, 1 unhealed PU, and 2 stage 3 n admission. A pressure of chair and bed is present and doning program. ssessment (CAA) dated 71 is at risk for PU's and tance to move sufficiently to or any one site. R71 is chair all or most of the time. mattress or seat cushion to or essure and requires regular		586		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MU A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	shaped dressing or that here. She has has an open area at 1/24/24 to see wou think it is very deep laying on her back it (HOB) at 30 degree herself in the bed whoth the sometimes has tucked behind her thas an alternating at bed. Observation and int LPN-B indicated R movement (BM) and buttocks. At 5:51 pwith partial assistant grab bar to keep hed dressing on mid left. Wounds without dressing on mid left. Wounds without dressing on wound the left. Left gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present on wound the left lateral gluteal slough present. Left gluteal fold messlough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left gluteal fold messlough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present. Left mid gluteal area by 0.5 cm. Slough present.	re putting a protective heart in her bottom but they didn't do a dressing on it now that she and has an appointment on and care. R71 stated "I don't but deep enough". R71 was in the bed with head of bed es. R71 indicated she turns without assistance from staff to call for help to get a pillow to keep her on her side. R71 air mattress present on her side. R71 air mattress present on her side in position. One to get a pillow to her dressings came off her am., R71 rolled to her left side area from LPN-B and used the erself in position. One to gluteal area remained intact. The essings were measured and and included: In measured 0.5 centimeter (cm) (non-viable tissue) was bed. The area of the word of the wound grave pad and indicated the definition of the wound bed area. The completed and were 6 cm in hole in upper left portion of		686		
	the wound. LPN-B	indicated there is tunneling				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION	` ′	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING			01	C /10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	1 01	710/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	tunneling. LPN-B in unstageable PU du with slough. Collag keeps out bacteria) Zeroform (non adhe Mepelix (highly abscovering. LPN-B wimproved or worser changing the dress some discomfort wibut otherwise she tris comfortable. Observation and intwith R71 indicated dialysis and was sith head in her hands. tired after dialysis allow again during diadiarrhea this mornin (medication used to only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool, she will to the facility to be only passed gas duindicated when she loose stool had a she will be she wi	attempt to measure the ndicated this was an e to wound bed being covered ten powder (healing gel that was applied to all 4 wounds, ering dressing) placed then orbent form dressing) as unsure if the wounds were ned as this is her first time ings. R71 indicated there was the changing of the dressings ries to position herself so she terview 1/9/24 at 3:28 p.m., she had just returned from ting in her wheelchair with her R71 indicated she is always and her blood pressure was alysis. R71 indicated she had ag so took Immodium of treat sudden diarrhea), and ring her dialysis today. R71 is at dialysis if she has a liust wait until she gets back changed because she can see are and doesn't want to bother dialysis she can lay down sit up and controls that herself he has educated her to try to or not to sit for long periods of will try to find a position that is ale. At 3:50 p.m., NA-A and dom and using a lift assisted and was then lying on her back		686			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING	}	01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	7 10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	call for assistance is they use a lift to tradialysis and upon rechair per her requestion. During interview on indicated she was not away or of the wound care could look that up it. During observation was lying in bed an back with HOB flat. During interview on indicated R71 is abherself independent needed. NA-I indicated R71 is abherself independent needed. NA-I indicated R71 is abherself independent needed. NA-I indicated R71 is abherself independent needed to get out of bed pan. During interview on medical doctor (MD aware that R71 was she was able to be should have been reconstructions.)	ng program but sometimes will f incontinent. NA-A indicated nsfer her to her wheelchair for eturn but she rarely gets into a st. 1/9/24 at 3:55 p.m., LPN-A not aware R71 had PU's but it nented in her medical record. are of any offloading program re treatment but indicated she in the medical record if needed. on 1/10/24 at 7:11 a.m., R71 d appears to be lying on her		686		
	liquid stool. MD-B isn't unexpected, be preventable". MD-l have been put into identified to preventable.	stated "the skin breakdown				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	\ \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING		01	C /10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ι (Ε		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	7 1 0 7 2 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	again indicated she do not come in to a R71 indicated initial her back a lot becar foot had to be elevatime she actually state therapy assisted here in the chair due to and finds it easier to the bed pan if she is every refusing to readded she hasn't have admitted due to be closed with so R71 did indicated she hasn't have admitted by off loading interview on indicated skin breat unexpected but the prevented by off loading the remarks of the wounds, but tunneling and added to ensure offloading DON confirmed R7 off loading schedulated once one facility should have other three from defacility has to make they aren't doing the R71 to turn herself of the wounds, but tunneling and added During interview on DON confirmed R7 off loading schedulated once offloading DON confirmed editional propositioning. The Irregular facility matter the propositioning of the Irregular facility matter the propositioning. The Irregular facility matter the propositioning of the Irregular facility matter the proposition of the Irregular facility matter	ge 20 1/10/24 at 11:05 a.m., R71 repositions herself and staff ssist unless she calls for help. Ily on admission she layed on use her surgical wound on her ated. R71 indicated the first ood up was 2 days ago when er. R71 stated she rarely sits being incontinent of diarrhea o, with assist from staff, to use is in the bed. R71 denied position in the bed. R71 ad a shower or bath since she o her surgical wound needing cab off prior to any bathing. he has had all bed baths. 1/10/24 at 11:25 a.m., NP-D kdown wasn't completely severity should have been ading pressure. NP-D wound was identified the done more to prevent the veloping. NP-D indicated the sure R71 is truly offloading if at currently and not just rely on NP-D added he was aware not the severity or of any d he has not seen the wounds. 1/10/24 at 10:00 a.m., the 1 should have been put on an e and the staff are responsible g is being completed. The ucation with R71 should have rtance of offloading and DON confirmed R71 was on a ress, which are supposed to down, until the air mattress		586		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		NSTRUCTION	` '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245635	B. WING			0.	C 1/10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE		1771 E	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	I/ IO/LULT
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPOPULATION DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	care did not include	The DON added the plan of a repositioning program and as were put in place prior to or	F6	886			
	included hemiplegic of the body) following malnutrition, anemionisease requiring do in the admission dis-	eport printed on 1/11/24, a (partial paralysis on one side ng a stroke, protein-calorie a, and end-stage renal ialysis. A PU was not included agnoses from 8/11/23. A PU of e II, was added on 12/20/23.					
	8/11/23, was compassessment indicated score of 15, indicated development. The R68 had a "red coordinated current PU. The for skin assessments with the provider of confassist R68 to off-local assist R68 to off-local score assist R68 to off-local s	ive skin assessment dated leted upon admission. The ted R68 had a Braden risk ing mild risk for PU skin assessment indicated ccyx;" no open lesions and norm indicated weekly, and PRN were to be completed, to notify cerns, and to remind and ad buttocks. Weekly skin off-loading had not been added or orders.					
	assessment dated cognitively intact; cunderstood. R68 w but had no unheale	inimum Data Set (MDS) 8/17/23, indicated R68 was ould understand and be as at risk for PU development, ed PU's. R68 was dependent activities of daily living					
	at risk for alteration impaired mobility, in	ted 8/22/23, indicated R68 was in skin integrity due to ncontinence, and multiple erventions included monitoring					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
	245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAW		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	10/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
of bed to decrease bedding. In addition R68 had impaired pweakness. Staff we hours when in bed assist R68 per her wiping, and pericare Progress note date an open area to cook (centimeters). Abd protection; resident in bed. During document reassessment was doweeks after admiss from a seven-day hassessment indicate the coccyx measuri area had been acque conflicted with the aconducted on 8/11/2 coccyx — no open sform indicated staff PRN skin assessments, and vany changes. The vant been added to the R68's physician ord wound care: Mepile change, every three open area to coccyt.	n with cares/bath. Lower head friction/shearing, wrinkle free in, R68's care plan indicated ohysical mobility related to be to reposition R68 every two or chair. Further, staff were to request for transferring, after incontinence. If 9/24/23, indicated R68 had be accyx measuring 2.3 x 1.5 cm (abdominal) pad applied for off-loading with pillows while eview, the next time a skin occumented was on 9/24/23, six six ion and when R68 returned ospitalization. The skin led R68 had an open area to long 2.3 x 1.5 cm, and the open wired before admission. This admission skin assessment 23, which indicated a red skin. The skin assessment would continue weekly and lents, weekly wound would update the provider with weekly skin assessments had the care plan or orders. Hers dated 10/3/23, indicated a red skin assessments had the care plan or orders.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	dated 8/11/23, indicated lesions, no currentThe admission Mil unhealed PU'sA comprehensive 9/24/23, indicated the acquired before additional assessment 10/23/23, 11/2/23 at wound was presentWound assessment 1/8/24, indicated upon admission. A total of eight skind documented from a 1/10/24, and conduct During an observat 3:57 p.m., R68 was the bed elevated approximating air presson the bed. R68 states bottom which was at the facility on 8/11/2 rested in bed in her head of the bed elevated proximately the set of coccyx. The PU states approximately the set of the skin appeared to skin ap	inprehensive skin assessment cated a "red coccyx." No open PU. DS dated 8/17/23, indicated no skin assessment dated he open area on coccyx was mission. In the flowsheets dated 9/26/23, and 1/10/24, indicated the tupon admission. In the flowsheets dated 11/15/23 and the wound was not present assessments had been admission on 8/11/23 to cted by five different nurses. It ion and interview on 1/8/24 at a slying in bed with the head of oproximately 30-45 degrees. Stric (NG) tube in place, not emental feeding. An sure mattress was observed ated she had a PU on her acquired after she moved into 23. R68 admitted she usually current position - supine with		886		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245635			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		B. WING			C 01/10/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE				1771 EAGLE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE VIEW CIRCLE EA, MN 56007	1 0 17	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	RN-B stated R68 had on 8/11/23, and arrinot have open area looking in the electristated the first time was documented with by a provider regard 10/3/23, nine days a nursing staff. During an interview medical doctor (MD R68, stated R68 would expect regular repositioning for an issues. MD-B was rebeen preventable. During an interview director of nursing (red coccyx upon adat risk for skin breastaff identified the reput an order in the Imonitoring, and a prinformed of any skin admitted these actions assessments had be R68's admission on the PU was discovered plan should have in monitoring bony proints in the Imonitoring bony proint	on 11/10/24 at 8:57 a.m., ad been admitted to the facility wed with a red coccyx but did s on her coccyx. RN-B, while onic medical record (EMR) an open area to R68's coccyx as on 9/24/23. The first note ding the open area was on after it was observed by on 1/10/24 at 10:57 a.m., a)-B, who was familiar with ould be at risk for PU oco-morbidities and that she ar skin monitoring and y resident who had mobility not able to say if R68's PU had a mission, she would have been kdown. The DON stated once and coccyx, staff should have EMR for weekly skin rovider should have been in concerns. The DON ons had not been taken. The		36			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING _		01/10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION
F 686	9/24/23, however, the only documents indicated a red coor Visit Summary from did not mention skill. The facility Skin As 2/17/20, included: -Weekly full head to completed on the restrict the bath schedule. charted under bath notes Skin assessment: - Color of the series over a book indicate whether it not: -Skin integrity/a-All bony promiseds, elbows, occidents: -Wounds and believes and if there is any provided the indicate whether it not: -All bony promises and if there is any provided the indicate whether it not: -Skin integrity/a-All bony promised provided in the	spitalization from 9/16/23 to not able to determine this since ation of R68's skin on 8/11/23, scyx, no open skin. An After in the hospital dated 9/24/23, in concerns or PU's. sessment protocol dated of toe skin assessment must be esdient's bath day indicted on Skin assessment should be skin note in the progress needs to include: kin and any redness. In prominence is present is blanchable or any breakdown inence's scapula, sacrum, put, ankles, knees, hips and pruising new and existing. easurements, color, how the got it, any intervention pain or swelling. Follow-up on any noted in previous skin policy and procedure last ded: pressure injury, complete a			
	 Upon noticing a p Wound Assessment Add an order to c in the EMAR week Start interventions 	ressure injury, complete a nt and Braden scale. omplete a Wound Assessment ly as ordered/needed use NP of new pressure injury			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NI IMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) COM	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245635		B. WING		01/10/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE))	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	visiting wound nurs for treatment -Complete a new Visiting wound nurs of treatment and current tissue and current processes and current and current of the series of the series of the series of motion does not contain the series of motion units of the series of the ser	w pressure injury louse NP, nurse manager, e or wound clinic as needed Yound Assessment weekly and as needed in the nursing lage, odor, pain, surrounding treatment ciplinary team meetings ecrease in ROM/Mobility 1)-(3) facility must ensure that a s the facility without limited es not experience reduction in less the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range	F 6	86		2/5/24	
	motion receives ap services to increase prevent further dec §483.25(c)(3) A respectives appropriate assistance to maintain the maximum practive reduction in mobility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, the facility for restore, maintain and	ident with limited range of propriate treatment and erange of motion and/or to rease in range of motion. ident with limited mobility e services, equipment, and ain or improve mobility with icable independence unless a vis demonstrably unavoidable. NT is not met as evidenced ailed to provide services to ad prevent loss of range of of 2 residents (R23 and R40) I ROM.		F688 St. John's has and always will e residents do not experience a rerange of motion unless the residentical condition demonstrates	eduction in dents		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		245635	B. WING			C 10/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		10/2024
OT LOUI				1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE		
SIJOHN	IS ON FOUNTAIN L	AKE		ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From	page 27	F 6	88		
	Findings include:			reduction in range of motion unavoidable.	า in	
	of hemiplegia (parand hemiparesis body) following continuate side, type chronic kidney disturbance and fightening of the report of the points to short the joints to short of "10" (meaning cognition). R23 has rejection of care, understands. R2 upper and lower of to substantial assets	Report sheet included diagnoses ralysis of one side of the body) (weakness on one side of the erebral infarction (poor blood causing cell death) affecting right pe two diabetes mellitus with sease, dementia, mild with mood contracture (permanent muscles, tendons, skin causing en and stiffen) of right hand. Inimum Data Set (MDS) d 12/7/23, identified R23 as erview for mental status (BIMS) moderate impairment in ad no behaviors including R23 usually is understood and 3 had impairment on one side of extremities and required partial istance with activities of daily epend for transfers.		R23 has the appropriate eq maintain mobility in her righ although residents often ref plan has been updated as of the R40 has the appropriate eq maintain mobility in the left care plan was updated on 1. All like residents were revie appropriate ROM services at to maintain or improve mobility updates to care plans on or 2/5/2024. Resident Mobility and Rang (ROM) policy and procedure reviewed on 1/9/2024 by Adand DON with no changes in	it arm, fuse, and care of 1/17/2024. uipment to hand and the l/18/2024. wed for and assistance oility with before le of Motion e was dministrator needed.	
	R23's care plan last reviewed 12/19/23, identified R23 as having impairment of physical mobility related to cerebral infarction affecting right side, history of fracture of femur, contracture of right hand and weakness and impaired balance. Interventions included: Per occupational therapy (OT), resting hand splint to right upper extremity on at night. May wear splint during the day per resident request. Passive range of motion (PROM) and stretching to right wrist and fingers per OT instructions twice daily, morning and night. An Occupational Therapy (OT) evaluation and treatment plan dated 10/3/23, indicated patient			Nursing staff were trained a on this policy and procedure by DON or designee. All residents will continually during IDT meetings for the and mobility assistance. Auditing and monitoring at a conferences, and during we meetings to ensure Range PROM is being discussed weeks, 1x weekly for 4 weeks, 1x weekly for 4 weeks monthly for one month with reported to QAPI.	be reviewed need for ROM care ekly IDT of Motion, and will be done by (M-F) for 4 eks, and 2x	

l ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		04	C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	right upper extremit splint in the past an wear one of these. washcloth for up to Patient agrees to w OT wrote restorative communicated to strecommendations. A Restorative Nursi R23, included pleast patient at night. Modiscomfort. Goal is and further contract. A treatment record, right hand arm splint meals per therapy, please assure palm HS. Observation and interest R23's was sitting in fingers of right hand palm of her hand be pressure on the palm complete range of the fingers. R23 said shand and fingers are her right fingers with straighten them. Fingers from her has straighten them. Restiffer. R23 stated spast but is not sure would be willing to the straighten them.	It passive range of motion to by joints. R23 has a resting and stated she does not want to Patient tolerates a rolled up 2 hours and then will take out. The rear a palm protector at night, the nursing plan directions and taff and to patient wearing and tright palm guard on point or any redness or the prevent skin breakdown ture in right hand. The printed 1/10/24, indicated the palm guard on every night, and is cleansed before apply at the review on 1/8/24 at 1:16 p.m., ther wheelchair in room with and curled inwards toward her put fingernails did not put the R23 indicated staff do not motion on her right hand or the will "play" around with her and demonstrated by grasping the her left hand and tried to R23 was able to open her and but was not able to 23 stated they are getting she has worn a splint in the what happened to it and she try wearing it at night.		688		
	Observation 1/6/24	at 7:20 p.m., R23 was in her				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		01/10/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		710/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	Observation and in R23 was in the hal right fingers remain palm of hand. Not right arm sleeve or Interview on 1/9/24 therapist (OT) indicher therapy list so in R23's right hand control of R23's right hand in all of R23's rig	No palm protector on right Iterview 1/9/24 at 10:49 a.m., Iway in her wheelchair. R23's in curled inwards towards the Ithing on right hand except a in lower and upper arm. I at 1:30 p.m., occupational cated she has not had R23 on sn't aware of treatment for contracture. I at 4:56 p.m., nursing assistant 23 wears her splint (rigid or maintains a position of a and on throughout the day, o try to complete ROM but a allow it to be done. I at 4:59 p.m., NA-G indicated bout ROM or a splint for R23. I at 5:02 p.m., registered nurse a should wear a splint after ber the medical record. I terview on 1/10/24 at 7:08 I g in her bed. Right arm has a present. No splint or palm lee finger movement and lim contact and skin breakdown a right hand. R23 indicated she and or palm protector during the		588			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING	; 	0	C 1/10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	plan of care says. protector that was Observation on 1/1 indicated R23 used unsure what happe she now wears a particle supposed to put or during the day also during the day also during the day also during (DON) contreatment orders hand is unsure what time and will address indicated therapy was restorative nursing the health unit coot the residents packed DON confirmed it is the care plan, treat any changes with seed any changes with se	RN-E was not sure what the RN-E was shown palm in R23's bathroom. 0/24 at 8:31 a.m., NA-H to have a blue splint but is ened to that. NA-H indicated alm protector which is at night and if R23 wants to at night and if R23 wants to at 19:45 a.m., the director of firmed the care plan, and ave varying treatments present a R23 should be wearing at this as this issue. The DON was instructed when writing recommendations to give her, redinator a copy and put one in et outside of their room. The sher responsibility to update ment orders and communicate	F 6	688		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	l \ '	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		01/10/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	R40's care plan daridentified R40 as homobility related to homobility related exercises and passive range daily with the assist application of palmonight. Monitor for a someoded. An OT evaluation at 11/10/23 indicated extremity during the completed to left uppassive to elbow, for a completed to left uppassive range of massist of staff. Propassive range of massist with donning at night at this time positioning on hand. Observation and in p.m., R40 was sitting fingers of her left homobility hand and move her her left hand. 3 recompleted hand and move her her left hand. 3 recompleted hand hand and move her her left hand. 3 recompleted hand hand and move her her left hand. 3 recompleted hand hand and hand be extremed hand hand and hand hand hand hand hand	ted last reviewed 9/12/23, aving impairment of physical MS, anemia,weakness, and ations included; left and right is daily per instructions. Active of motion (ROM) program to five staff. Assist with a guards daily and remove at appropriate positioning of hand and treatment plan dated R40 tolerated roll to left upper e daytime and ROM was piper extremity active and orearm, wrist, digits. Ition sheet dated 10/27/23 demonstrates ability to oper extremity active and notion program daily with the gram located in room. Please is palm guard daily and remove at Monitor for appropriate	f	88		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING	;	01/10/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S ON FOUNTAIN LAI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	71/10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Observation 1/9/24 dining room in her oprotector on her left curled into the palm. Observation and infamily member (FM palm roll in R40's hore thand. When question would not remember frequently has to put here. FM-F indicated R40's left hand. FM supposed to do it, to happening at all. During interview on occupational therapy not use a palm profer (gauze pads wrapp for her to wear as a OT-A indicated R40 her left hand during exercises that are to daily. OT-A indicated therapy services rebut is not related to Interview on 1/9/24 R40 puts the roll in ROM exercises. Interview on 1/10/2 R40's husband contributed to the service of the roll in ROM exercises.	have a palm protector or roll in at 11:28 a.m., R40 was in wheelchair at a table. No palm t hand. Left hand fingers were		588		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/ ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245635	B. WING	;	01	C / 10/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	11012024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	was sitting in a chain fingers folded in too No roll was present. Interview on 1/10/2 she wasn't aware the being used and the DON indicated she care plans but wasn DON indicated ther when writing restorate coordinator and one outside of their room ROM is recommendations to coordinator and one by staff. The facility Range of dated July 2017 incommendation or improvement a further receive treatment a prevent a further receive treatment a prevent a further residents with limit appropriate service to maintain or improvement in mobility is unavoidable. As part of the commurse will identify or resident at risk for or including: -pain -skin integrity is -muscle wasting-contractures or could cause or contractures or	on 1/10/24 at 11:18 a.m., R40 ir in her room with her left wards the palm of her hand. In her hand. 4 at 7:48 a.m., DON indicated he palm guard was no longer roll was being used. The is responsible for updating the hit notified of the change. The apy was recently instructed ative nursing to give her, the health unit is in the residents packet in. The DON confirmed if ded from therapy it should be of Motion policy and procedure studed: hited range of motion will and services to increase and/or decrease in ROM. Ited mobility will receive s, equipment and assistance ove mobility unless reduction idable. In prehensive assessment, the conditions that place the complications related to ROM.		688			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245635	B. WING _		C 01/10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 698	interdisciplinary tear comprehensive assas needed. -The care plan will exercises and there avoidable decline in range of motion. -The care plan will and duration of intermeasurable goals and Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l) §483.25(l) Dialysis. The facility must entrequire dialysis receivith professional stromprehensive per the residents' goals.	be developed by the m based on the sessment and will be revised include specific interventions, apies to maintain, prevent and/or improve mobility and include the type, frequency, rventions, as well as and objectives. Issure that residents who eive such services, consistent andards of practice, the son-centered care plan, and	F 68		2/5/24
	review, the facility fand assess a resident related to dialysis the consistent communifor 1 of 1 resident (Findings include: R71's facesheet printing diagnoses of dependent for failing waste from the block.	cion, interview and document ailed to consistently monitor ent for potential complications reatment and failed to ensure nication with the dialysis facility R71) reviewed for dialysis. Inted on 1/10/24, included ndence on renal dialysis (and kidneys to remove fluid and od), diabetes mellitus type two ency of healthy red blood cells) sease.		St. John's has and always will ensure residents who require dialysis receisuch services consistent with profestandards of practice, the compreh person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences. R71 went to hospital and was admit 1/12/24, she returned on 1/18/2024 updates to nursing orders to reflect and post dialysis evaluation/assession or before 1/31/2024. All other like residents were review.	tted on with a presement

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С
		245635	B. WING		01/	10/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE		
ST JOHN	IS ON FOUNTAIN LA	KE		ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	Continued From pa	age 35	F6	398		
	(MDS) assessment	nange Minimum Data Set t dated 1/5/24, indicated R71 act, had clear speech, was		hemodialysis policy and procedured had nursing orders for a pre and dialysis evaluation/assessment a	post	
	walk and required s	le to understand. R71 did not substantial to maximum assist ily living, partial to moderate		1/31/2024, or upon their return from hospital.		
	assist with rolling, a transfers.	and was totally dependent for		The Hemodialysis policy and pro- was reviewed and updated on 1/2 by the DON and Administrator to	11/2024	
	at risk for complica	ted 12/4/23, indicated R71 was tions related to dialysis. led medications, treatments, is per medical doctor (MD).		nurse on duty will document that went into the residents' room after to complete evaluation/assessment	r dialysis	
	hematoma (blood-f site and bruit (soun through a vessel) d	uch as infection, bleeding, filled swelling). Assess access d heard with blood moving laily. Notify MD/dialysis unit of		Training and education on the up Hemodialysis policy was complet 1/19/24 by DON or designee with licensed nursing staff.	ed on	
	right arm. If access sterile pressure wit continues or blood notify dialysis unit/s	essure on access extremity, as site bleeds, apply direct h 4x4 gauze for ten minutes. If is oozing from catheter site, and to emergency eding stops place Band-Aid		Each resident on dialysis had the eMAR's updated, on or before, 1/2 or upon their return from the hospore and post dialysis evaluation/assessment. This incl	31/2024, oital with	
	•	sis does site care for chest		communication with the resident the evaluation/assessment.		
	hemodialysis three white gauze dressi	ated 11/15/23, included times per week. Remove ng before bed three times a g after dialysis. Another order		All residents will be discussed du meetings to ensure the concern or recur.	•	
	dated 11/15/23 indiaccess site the moper week. A nursing indicated weekly weekl	cated remove Band-Aid from rning after dialysis three times g order dated 11/14/23 eight on bath day every week. Ited 1/3/24, indicated check		When residents on dialysis go for service, the following information to the dialysis provider: physician and diagnosis along with the "St. Lutheran Home Progress Notes Dialysis form" for Dialysis to com to the facility about the resident.	is sent s orders John's rom	
	•	and interview on 1/8/24 at cated her dialysis schedule is		Auditing and monitoring of nursin	a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING) COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING			C /10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ι (Ε		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	her fistula (a surgice and a vein that allow is preferred type of her right upper arm dressing after dialy R71 indicated she to dialysis from the far R71 stated when shassistants (NA) assiget time and she do medications are dusigns are complete look at her fistula sit they get time. During observation 11:08 a.m., R71 was NA-B indicated R77 During observation 3:25 p.m., R71 returned they didn't even tare was low as unidentified facility pressure was low as "they didn't even tare my blood". R71 shapper tape. No draindicated staff do not she returns but they day and confirmed the 4x4 gauze dressindicated she tries is leaves for dialysis there. R71 stated staff do not she returns but they didn't even they and confirmed they are they dialysis they are they dialysis there. R71 stated staff do not she returns but they day and confirmed they are they dialysis there. R71 stated staff do not she returns but they day and confirmed they are the	ge 36 and Saturday. R71 indicated al connection between artery ws blood to flow through it. It access for hemodialysis) is in and she removes the sis treatments before bed. akes an orange folder to cility but is unsure what is in it. ne comes back the nursing sist her back to bed when they besn't see a nurse until her e and no assessments or vital d. R71 added the nurses don't te until bedtime or whenever and interview on 1/9/24 at as observed not in the facility. If was at dialysis treatment. and interview on 1/9/24 at and in	F 6	documentation after resider dialysis to ensure nurses are residents on their dialysis dweeks, 1x weekly for 4 week month for one month with reported to QAPI.	re checking on lays, for 4 eks, and 2x a	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE	I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	nursing assistant (Normand using a material part of the ped. Natired when she returned when she returned indicated if so R71 after dialysis, so NA-A indicated the R71's return or look. During interview on practical nurse (LP assessed R71's diareturned and will reprior to bed time. Lorders to do vital si access site so she things. LPN-A was with R71 to dialysis doesn't know what. During interview on also identified as he indicated they send Progress Notes fro dialysis. NA-B indicated they send Progress Notes fro dialysis. NA-B indicated they send Progress Notes fro dialysis center will in sheet so that will go sent with R71. The orange folder in Home Progress Notes 1/9/24, from dialysis weights both as 10 measurement) and contacted by dialysis weights both as 10 measurement) and contacted by dialysis.	on 1/9/24 at 3:50 p.m., NA)-A and NA-E entered R71's nechanical lift and transferred A-A indicated R71 usually is rns and wants to lay down. omething "wasn't right" with she would notify the nurse. y do not do vital signs upon x at her fistula site. 1/9/24 at 3:55 p.m., licensed N)-A indicated she had not alysis access site since R71 move R71's fistula dressing PN-A indicated there are no gns, or assess or check has not completed those questioned on what is sent and LPN-A indicated she	F 6	98		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		01/	C 1 0/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	1 017	10/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	for her. Additional entries of 11/16/23 from dialy has loose stools. For (medication used to being sent to dia 11/18/23 no issues 11/21/23 no issues 11/30/23 Start weig Post treatment wt 1 12/2/23 Pre wt 108 12/5/23 Pre wt 108 12/5/23 Pre wt 108 12/5/23 Pre wt 108 12/7/23 no complication of further document were not signed by During record reviet 1/9/24 prior to dialy 18, blood pressure Review of weights if (pds), 11/17/23, 240 During interview on director of nursing expect a progress ron, a face sheet, medications have be physician orders eafor dialysis team. To dialysis should comindicated she would that. The DON india do an assessment return, other than cobleeding.	for people on dialysis) ordered n the progress notes included: sis indicated R71 is saying she Request she get Immodium o treat sudden diarrhea) prior lysis. blood pressure 119/71 ht (wt) 108.4 kilograms (kg), 05.8 kg. kg, Post 107.4 kg. No issues kg, post 107.2 kg. No issues ations htation until 1/9/24. Entries		598		
		ved her fistula dressing last				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245635	B. WING _			C / 10/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	KE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	A Memorandum of Dialysis Services P Long-Term Care Faincluded date and publank. The purpose questions about dianeeds. Routine questions should be performed as p	ysis was completed with o return call received. Understanding Mayo Clinic atients Who Are Residents in acilities/Nursing Homes batient name which were both of this document is to answer alysis patients and their unique estions can be sent by written in the patient to the dialysis estions of an urgent or acute phones to the dialysis unit can then contact the r. If bleeding from fistula site, re. Nursing home staff should by if bleeding time is more than enurse is unable to control access. Vital signs should be put outine for nursing home essure cuff and tourniquet ed to extremity with dialysis asure, weights, pulse and determined during each visit. Redundancy with nursing the eliminated. alysis policy and procedure fiving hemodialysis must have emo of understand with the The contract is individualized dimust be obtained with	F 69	98			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245635	B. WING _			C 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	-If resident begins to apply direct pressure approximately 10 m-If site continues to another 10-15 minular site continues to Unit, or if closed sedepartmentIf bleeding stops, posite, and monitor posite, and monitor posite, and monitor posite, and a meal Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(a)(b) §483.80 Infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and to diseases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following services and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services arrangement based arrangement based arrangement based and control program.	aids the next morning o bleed from access site,, re with sterile 4x4 for ninutes. bleed continue pressure for ates. bleed heavily, call the Dialysis nt resident to the emergency but another band-aid over the eriodically for further bleeding, aff to offer resident snack following their appointment. In & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f) control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention on (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual tupon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following	F 88			2/5/24
	-					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED		
		245635	B. WING _		01/10	/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	DBE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	age 41	F 88	30		
	procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surversible communication infections before the persons in the facil (ii) When and to who communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and treat to be followed to president; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postic circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances or infected contact with residence contact with residence contact with residence contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in \$483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must have	reillance designed to identify cable diseases or any can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of case or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct if the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents afacility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY	
		245635	B. WING		01/1) 0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	UIZUZT
ST JOHN	IS ON FOUNTAIN LAI	KE		1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ige 42	F 880			
	§483.80(f) Annual r The facility will con- IPCP and update the					
		tion, interview and document ailed to follow Centers for		F880		
	Medicare and Medicare and Medicare for Disease prevent the spread appropriate use of (PPE) when staff with N-95 mask in the retransmission based	caid Services (CMS) and e Control (CDC) guidelines to of Covid-19, failed to ensure personal protective equipment ere observed not an wearing oom of 1 of 1 resident (R20) in doff (remove) PPE per		St. John's has and always will main infection prevention and control prodesigned to provide safe, sanitary, comfortable environment and to he prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseand infections.	ogram and elp	
	PPE after exiting th	aff were observed removing all e room of a resident (R20) in or 1 of 1 resident (R20); failed		R20 has recovered from COVID as 1/10/2024.	s of	
	to ensure precaution doors followed CMS for 1 of 1 resident (ns posted on resident room S and CDC recommendations R20); failed to ensure all staffuse of N-95 masks; this had		There is one like resident and the part PPE, signage, and garbages availants staff.	•	
	the potential to affe in the facility.	ct all 73 residents who resided		Staff Devel/IP and Administrator rethe MN Dept of Health PPE grid or 1/8/2024 and initiated N95's on the	1	
	Findings include:			for the COVID positive residents.		
	a sign on the entra	facility on 1/8/24 at 10:40 a.m., nce door indicated masks there was one case of		Communication to C.N.A's, LPN/R and T.M.A's was done on 1/9/2024 update in policy, PPE usage to incl N95, as well as doffing procedure, garbage cans were placed inside the second communication to C.N.A's, LPN/R and T.M.A's was done on 1/9/2024 update in policy, PPE usage to include the second communication to C.N.A's, LPN/R and T.M.A's was done on 1/9/2024 update in policy, PPE usage to include the second communication to C.N.A's, LPN/R and T.M.A's was done on 1/9/2024 update in policy, PPE usage to include the second communication to C.N.A's, LPN/R and T.M.A's was done on 1/9/2024 update in policy, PPE usage to include the second communication to the second communi	to the lude and	
	the registered nurse infection prevention the only current CC was on TBP. RN-A on third floor had p	on 1/8/24 at 10:45 a.m., with e (RN)-A who identified as the nurse, confirmed R20 was VID-19 case at the facility and explained all other residents reviously tested positive for e out of isolation. RN-A stated		rooms. Training and education on policy up PPE usage to include N95, doffing procedures, and garbage cans were initiated with C.N.A's, LPN/RN's, and T.M.A's on 1/9/24 and is on-going.	pdates, re nd	

I	ATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
	245635	B. WING			C 10/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE			1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDENTIFYING REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING	CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
masks were only required on the facility due to no other cases of other floors. During an observation on 1/8/24 R20's door was closed, and a sign and indicated enhanced respiral and instructed gown, facemask for aerosol generating procedurelye protection, one pair of glove was located outside of R20's roadisinfecting wipes, eye protection medical grade face masks, gow failed to include N95 masks. Futop of the PPE cart included paydonning and doffing, the instructioning and doffing, the instructioning and doffing, the instructioning and doffing are observed, and no garbage was R20's room to discard PPE prior room. Outside of R20's room a was observed closest to R20's of the clean PPE cart was a garbat hallway. During observation and interview 6:23 p.m., nursing assistant (NA room with gown, gloves, regular protection, walked past the clear removed her PPE and discarde garbage located outside of R20 the hallway. NA-A completed hallway. NA-A completed hallway. NA-A completed hallway. NA-A completed hallway in R20's room, and stated she was not required to was after exiting resident rooms who table. NA-A further stated she was not required to was after exiting resident rooms who table.	At 1:29 p.m., ign was posted tory precautions or N95 respirator es and ICU care, es. A PPE cart om and included on, gloves, regular rns, and the cart rther, placed on per instructions for tions failed to oom was located inside r to exiting the clean PPE cart door and next to ge closet to the w on 1/8/24 at A)-A exited R20's mask, and eye in PPE cart, then d her PPE in the d's room next to and hygiene and esk on. NA-A evear a N95 mask changed her mask owere placed in	F 8	The policy and procedure for the Respiratory Protection Program reviewed on 1/12/2024 by Staff Development/Infection Prevention on changes made. The medical director was contained the reviewer and signor on requied clearance forms. Medical clearance forms were new hire paperwork on 1/15/20 current staff medical clearance being completed. Fit Testing has been initiated with LPN/RN's, and T.M.A's with on 1/15/2024. All new hires with the potential into COVID positive rooms will medical clearance forms and be during the on-boarding process. Auditing and monitoring of COV donning and doffing of PPE has initiated on 1/18/2024 and is or results being reported to QAPI. Random audits on PPE usage completed 3x weekly for 1 mor for 4 weeks, and 1x monthly fowith results being reported to Covered t	ionist with icted and is lired added to 24 and forms are ith C.N.A's, for going be given e fit tested i. /ID positive s been i-going with will be ith, weekly r 3 months	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUI A. BUILE	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING	}	01	C / 10/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>	110/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During observation 6:23 p.m., NA-C do gloves, eye protectiface mask and faile entered R20's room R20's room and seassisted R20 with hask. NA-C stated mask, but the facility masks, and confirm inside of R20's by the stated the facility prafter exiting the room During interview on also identified as in when a resident beathe facility posts a sindicated enhanced confirmed the sign RN-A stated she was indicated enhanced confirmed the sign RN-A stated she was internet from MDH Health). RN-A was Internet from MDH Health). RN-A was Internet on her comprespiratory precauti MDH that indicated she was not aware thought it was a reconstruction. RN-A stated she was not aware thought it was a reconstruction. RN-A stated she was available facility had not done masks. RN-A stated	h N95 masks and were not		880		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245635	B. WING	;	01/	C / 10/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u> </u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	gown and gloves shinside of the resided During an observating R20's door was observating and gown, N9 respirator, eye protection and stated of R20's room During an observating an observating an observating and eye protection and any fit testing all PPE is taken off stated a N95 mask rooms with COVID-wore a regular mas with the N95 mask rooms with COVID-wore a regular mas with the N95 mask at an should be removed During an observating and protection and discarded all PPE obtained and protection and discarded all PPE obtained and protection and protection and discarded all PPE obtained and protection	d was not aware that doffing of hould take place immediately nt room. ion on 1/9/24 at 11:08 a.m., served with different enhanced ons sign from yesterday and 5 respirator or higher level ection, one pair of gloves and oserved in the PPE cart		880				

245635 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	/2024
(7.1) ID	72027
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 Continued From page 48 stated prior to today the N95 masks had not been in R20's PPE cart. NA-F further stated last week the facility had 11 residents in TBP due to COVID-19 and N95 masks were not worn. NA-F stated she would assume the N95 were expected to be worn since they were in the PPE cart, but she had not been educated to wear the masks, FIT tested or instructed on how to wear an N95 mask. NA-F stated facility practice was to remove all PPE outside of resident rooms. NA-F stated she also followed another employee and learned how to don and doff (take off) PPE from other staff members. On 1/9/24 at 11:51 a.m., RN-A stated she placed a new sign on R20's door that indicated N95 masks when entering R20's room, and placed N95 masks in the PPE cart. RN-A confirmed the facility or herself had not educated staff to wear the N95 mask, when entering resident rooms placed on TBP for COVID-19. On 1/9/24 at 12:10 p.m., during an interview the DON stated would expect staff to wear mask, gown, gloves, and face shield when entering a resident on TBP with COVID-19, and was not facility practice to wear N95 mask as was a recommendation. The DON stated she had been at the facility for a year and was not aware of any FIT testing that had occurred. The facility was not able to provide any documentation employees of the facility had been fit tested. The facility Isolation and Transmission Based Precautions policy dated 11/28/23, indicated: 3. Enhanced respiratory precautions are required	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE STAGE TITLE, MN 56007 FROM EACH DEPOSITION ON THE PRECEDED BY PULL RESULTIVE OF THE SOLUTION OF THE PRECEDED BY PULL RESULTIVE OF THE SOLUTION OF THE PRECEDED BY PULL RESULTIVE OF THE SOLUTION OF THE PRECEDED BY PULL RESULTIVE OF THE SOLUTION OF THE PRECEDED BY PULL RESULTIVE OF THE SOLUTION OF THE PRECEDED BY PULL RESULTIVE OF THE SOLUTION OF THE SOLUTIO	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, NN 50007 F 880 Continued From page 47 infection. Residents should be in a private room with the door closed and not share a bathroom. Because transmission requires close contact, a gown, face mask, or particulate respirator (for aerosol generating procedures). Expert period or suspected person. The facility Donning and Doffing PPE policy dated 1128/23, indicated Supplies: Gowns Face Mask or N95 respirator Eye protection-face shield or goggles Gloves Proper sequence doffing (Removing PPE.) PPE and caring for residents with confirmed or suspected CVDI-19 off the facility is following PPE, optimizing for extended or reuse, follow facility procedures. Remove gloves, taking care not to contaminate hands. The gown is removed next, removing the gown away from the body in a manner to prevent contamination. Roll down into a ball, ensuring the contamination and languring one sill aundry container. Reform hand hygiene upon exiting room 4. Once outside the resident room, remove eye protection face shield or goggles, a. Sanitize eye protection with bleach or percyted wipe.			245635	B. WING	; 	01/	C /10/2024
FREETY TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREST TAG Continued From page 47 infection. Residents should be in a private room with the door closed and not share a bathroom. Because transmission requires close contact, a gown, face mask, or particulate respirator (for aerosol generating procedures). Eye protection and gloves are recommended to be worn by persons within is to feet of the infected or suspected person. The facility Donning and Doffing PPE policy dated 1128/23, indicated Supplies: Gowns Face Mask or N95 respirator Eye protection-face shield or goggles Gloves Proper sequence doffing (Removing PPE.) PPE and caring for residents with confirmed or suspected COVID-19 (if the facility is following PPE potimizing for extended or reuse, follow facility procedure: 1. Remove gloves, taking care not to contaminate hands. 2. The gown is removed next, removing the gown away from the body in a manner to prevent contaminated side is rolled inward. b. Dispose in waste receptacle. c. If reusable gown is used, once removed, placed in soil laundry container. 3. Perform hand hygiene upon exiting room 4. Once outside the resident room, remove eye protection (face shield or goggles) being careful not to touch the front of the shield or goggles. a. Sanitize eye protection with bleach or pervide wipe.			ι (Ε		1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE	<u> </u>	
infection. Residents should be in a private room with the door closed and not share a bathroom. Because transmission requires close contact, a gown, face mask, or particulate respirator (for aerosol generating procedures). Eve protection and gloves are recommended to be worn by persons within six feet of the infected or suspected person. The facility Donning and Doffing PPE policy dated 1128/23, indicated Supplies: Gowns Face Mask or N95 respirator Eve protection-face shield or goggles Gloves Proper sequence doffing (Removing PPE.) PPE and caring for residents with confirmed or suspected COVID-19 (if the facility is following PPE, optimizing for extended or reuse, follow facility procedure: 1. Remove gloves, taking care not to contaminate hands. 2. The gown is removed next, removing the gown away from the body in a manner to prevent contamination. a. Roll down into a ball, ensuring the contaminated side is rolled inward. b. Dispose in waste receptacle c. If reusable gown is used, once removed, placed in soil laundry container. 3. Perform hand hygiene upon exiting room 4. Once outside the resident room, remove eye protection (face shield or goggles) being careful not to touch the front of the shield or goggles. a. Sanitize eye protection with bleach or peroxide wipe.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
5. Remove face mask by untying (or removing	F 880	infection. Residents with the door closed Because transmiss gown, face mask, of aerosol generating and gloves are recopersons within six f suspected person. The facility Donning 1128/23, indicated Supplies: Gowns Face Mask or N95 Eye protection-face Gloves Proper sequence d and caring for resid suspected COVID-PPE, optimizing for facility procedure: 1. Remove gloves contaminate hands 2. The gown is regown away from the contamination. a. Roll down into a contaminated side b. Dispose in was c. If reusable gow placed in soil laund 3. Perform hand had once outside the protection (face sh not to touch the from a. Sanitize eye properoxide wipe.	s should be in a private room d and not share a bathroom. ion requires close contact, a prediction procedures), Eye protection ommended to be worn by eet of the infected or and Doffing PPE policy dated respirator shield or goggles offing (Removing PPE.) PPE lents with confirmed or 19 (If the facility is following extended or reuse, follow staking care not to a moved next, removing the e body in a manner to prevent a ball, ensuring the is rolled inward. It is receptacle. In is used, once removed, ry container. In a sygiene upon exiting room the resident room, remove eye ield or goggles) being careful and of the shield or goggles. In other contents of the shield or goggles.		380		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245635	B. WING			01/1	; 0/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	outside of the mask a. Dispose of face i. Place N 95 in p same resident.	ng careful not to touch the c. e mask in waste receptacle. aper bag for reuse with the k for universal masking	F 8	380				

F5635007

PRINTED: 02/08/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION 2 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE	` ′	TE SURVEY
		245635	B. WING _				01/11/2024
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		17	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 71 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE LBERT LEA, MN 56007				
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	}	K	000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	by the Minnesota De State Fire Marshal Di time of this survey, Stake Was found NO requirements for part Medicare/Medicaid at Life Safety from Fire, National Fire Protectional Fire Protection Life Safety Code (LS Health Care and the	partment of Public Safety, ivision on 01/11/2024. At the T JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN T in compliance with the icipation in t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), and the 2012 edition of on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 Existing 2012 edition of NFPA 99,					
	ALLEGATION OF CO DEPARTMENT'S AC SIGNATURE AT THE PAGE OF THE CMS	OMPLIANCE UPON THE CEPTANCE. YOUR BOTTOM OF THE FIRST -2567 FORM WILL BE USED					
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO VACCOMPLIANCE WITH BEEN ATTAINED IN	YOUR FACILITY MAY BE ALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL ITHE REGULATIONS HAS					
	FOR THE FIRE SAF						
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE 02/08/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	S	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE	l` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245635	B. WING _		0	1/11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
PREFIX (EACH	H DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
THE PLAN DEFICIENCE FOLLOWING 1. A detain taken or plantaken or plant	QUIRED. Fire Inspendents of St., St., St., St., St., St., St., St.,	ections vision uite 145 5145, OR RECTION FOR EACH INCLUDE ALL OF THE MATION: ption of the corrective action orrect the deficiency. asures that will be put in place ncy does not reoccur. facility plans to monitor future re solutions are sustained. esponsible for the corrective ng of compliance. pposed date for completion of				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245635	B. WING		01/11/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S ON FOUNTAIN LAKE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
K 000	The facility is fully prautomatic sprinkler saystem with smoke corridors and spaces monitored for automatic notification.	otected throughout by an system and has a fire alarm detection in resident rooms, sopen to the corridors that is atic fire department	K 00	00	
K 374 SS=F	NOT MET as eviden Subdivision of Buildi	l2 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is ce by: ng Spaces - Smoke Barrie	K 37	74	2/8/24
	Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barr bonded wood-core d resists fire for 20 min plates of unlimited he permitted to have fix 8.5. Doors are self-c not require latching, in the direction of eg provides a minimum swinging or horizonta 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19 This REQUIREMENT Based on observation facility failed to main per NFPA 101 (2012) sections 19.3.7.8 and	9.3.7.9 T is not met as evidenced by: on and staff interview, the tain the smoke barrier doors edition), Life Safety Code, d 8.5.4.1. These deficient widespread impact on the		K374 St. John's has and always will endoors are self-closing and rabbets or astragals are required at the medges.	s, bevels,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE			(
		245635	B. WING			01/11/202	4
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S ON FOUNTAIN LAKE			17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE LBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	_ DA	(5) LETION ATE
K 374	Findings include: On 01/11/2024 between was revealed by obstant doors in testing did not self-cluded adjacent to the elevate set; and in the Baser Building D and B. An interview with the	een 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, it	K	374	3rd Floor adjacent to the elevator, 2nd adjacent to the elevator, 1st Floor - 1D100C door set, and in the basement the transition between Building D and E closures were adjusted for latching on 1/18/2024. Specific door gaskets were ordered on 2/7/2024 and will be placed on 3rd Floor adjacent to the elevator, 2nd floor adjacent to the elevator, 1st Floor - 1D100C door set, and in the basement at the transition between Building D and B as soon as the arrive at our location. Monthly, upon required door testing, latching for full closure and door gasket placement will be reviewed by EVS directly or designee for 3 months with results between the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designee for 3 months with results between the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designee for 3 months with results between the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designee for 3 months with results between the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designee for 3 months with results between the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designeed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designeed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplement will be reviewed by EVS directly designed to the supplemen	at Bor cent on hey	
K 712 SS=E			K	712	reported to QAPI.	2/8/24	•
	Fire drills include the signal and simulation Fire drills are held at times under varying on each shift. The stand is aware that drill routine. Where drills PM and 6:00 AM, a dused instead of audit 19.7.1.4 through 19.7. This REQUIREMENT Based on a review of				F712		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING _			01	/11/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S ON FOUNTAIN LAKE			177	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 71 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE LBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712 K 914 SS=F	drills per NFPA 101 (2) Code, sections 19.7.2 could have a patterne within the facility. Findings include: 1. On 01/11/2024 bet it was revealed by revelocumentation that the presented to confirm for 1st Shift - Q1. 2. On 01/11/2024 bet it was revealed by revelocumentation that d Q3 and Q4 were incompared and Q3 and Q4 were incompared at interval and where deep sed administered, are test replacement or service performed at interval performance data. Reperformance data. Repositial-grade at these intervals not exceeding monitors (LIM), if instead of less than or equal to LIM test switch per 6.	2012 edition), Life Safety 1. These deficient findings ed impact on the residents ween 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, view of available here was no documentation that a fire drill was conducted ween 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM,	K 7	712	St. John's has and always will ensure the drills are held at expected and unexpetimes under varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. Missed 2023 fire drill was conducted of 1/29/2024 and will be done monthly thereafter to meet regulations. After hours fire drills will be silenced at completed as required moving forward the specific rotation when it is due. Monthly review of fire drill schedule will completed during monthly meeting with Administrator to ensure variability for 6 months with results being reported to QAPI.	cted t n n l on l be	2/8/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION 3 02 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING		01/11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION DATE	
K 914	performed at intervals months. LIM circuits a any repair or renovati system. Records are and associated repair date, room or area to 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT Based on a review of staff interview, the fact document electrical records per NFPA 99 (Facilities Code, section 6.3.4.1.3, 6.3.4.2. The have a widespread in the facility. Findings include: 1. On 01/11/2024 bet it was revealed by a redocumentation that the for review was incominformation related to rooms. 2. On 01/11/2024 bet it was revealed by ob RM105 only partial in outlet testing of the redocumentation of the redocumenta	are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after ion to the electric distribution maintained of required tests rs or modifications, containing sted, and results. T is not met as evidenced by: f available documentation and cility failed to accurately eceptacle testing in resident 2012 edition), Health Care on(s) 6.3.3.2, 6.3.4, ese deficient findings could inpact on the residents within even 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, review of available in the capture of the outlets in resident / client even 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, review of available in it capture of the outlets in resident / client even 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, review of available in it capture of the outlets in resident / client even 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, review of available in it capture of the outlets in resident room formation related to the total	K 91	K914 St. John's has and always will ensure consistent testing method is used to assure all recepticles are tested as required. All electrical receptacle testing will be done in the same manner to ensure n missed receptacles during testing usin updated form recommended by the firmarshall. Training and education will be done onew outlet form 2/6/2024. The new traform will be implemented on 2/6/2024. Random audits by EVS director or designee will be completed 2x monthlone month, and 1x monthly for 2 monthereafter with results being reported QAPI monthly.	ong ang ang the acking .	
K 923 SS=F		gs at the time of discovery. inder and Container Storag	K 92	3	2/8/24	
	Gas Equipment - Cyli	inder and Container Storage				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245635	B. WING _			01/11/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007	<u>-</u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	Greater than or equal Storage locations are ventilated in accordar 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubic Storage locations are within an enclosed into combustible construction outdoors) that can be are not stored with flat from combustibles by or enclosed in a cabir construction having a protection rating. Less than or equal to In a single smoke concylinders available for care areas with an agor equal to 300 cubic stored in an enclosure with precautions as significant and an enclosure with precautionary significant door or gate of a where the sign includes "CAUTION: OXIDIZIN NO SMOKING." Storage is planned so of which they are received in the significant of the significan	designed, constructed, and ace with 5.1.3.3.2 and ace with 5.1.3.3.2 and ace feet outdoors in an enclosure or erior space of non- or limitedtion, with door (or gates secured. Oxidizing gases mmables, and are separated 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) and the of noncombustible minimum 1/2 hr. fire 300 cubic feet in patient gregate volume of less than feet are not required to be ace. Cylinders must be handled becified in 11.6.2. The adable from 5 feet is on a cylinder storage room, as the wording as a minimum and GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN the cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier served from the supplier. The gregated from full cylinders are used in order served from the supplier serve	K 9	K923			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - 1771 EAGLEVIEW CIRCLE		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245635	B. WING _		01/11/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST JOHNS ON FOUNTAIN LAKE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1771 EAGLE VIEW CIRCLE ALBERT LEA, MN 56007		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
K 923			St. John's has and always will oxygen cylinder and container secured and has safe holding for them. Oxygen room door has had ke placed on it on 2/8/2024. Oxygen room racks were plac respiratory representative on a EVS Director or designee will oxygen room door lock and ap cylinder storge racks 1x daily weeks, 1x weekly for 4 weeks monthly for 1 month. Results weeported to QAPI.	storage is containers eypad lock ed by NW 1/15/2024. check propriate (M-F) for 4 , and 1x	